and more transparent than the artificial neural networks. Despite that the latter are known for their high performance,

no evidence of a substantial better performance was yet found. Note that the objective of this study is to find a dynamic

potential, if any, rather than the optimization / calibration of the algorithms’ parameters. It is therefore possible that

73

Elia Transmission Belgium SA/NV

Boulevard de l’Empereur 20  |  Keizerslaan 20  |  1000 Brussels  |  Belgium

further calibration of machine learning methods may result in incremental improvements, while also future system evo-

lutions may also trigger a re-parametrization or even re-selection of the methodology.

Note that an additional sensitivity (Table 8) applying only time features (hour of day, day of week, month of year)

reduces the reduction of the average dynamic aFRR needs compared to the static aFRR needs from 5.5% to 2.7 %,

when expressed as the average up- and downward aFRR needs reduction compared to the average up- and down-

ward.

Table 8: mean aFRR needs, reliability level and mean absolute error for a random forest method with all features (A) and only time features (B)

aFRR needs Static Random forests A Random forests B

  UP DOWN UP DOWN UP DOWN

Mean value -150 144 -139 139 -144 142

Reliability 1.00% 99.00% 1.10% 98.90% 01.1 % 98.9%

Mean error 1.61 1.58 1.53 1.48 1.59 1.57

Implementation can be based on a monthly training phase (similar to FRR dimensioning, a more frequent training is

not expected to bring much advantages as) and a daily prediction phase (with a publication before 7 AM D-1, together

with the FRR / mFRR dynamic dimensioning). This means that the market will know the aFRR needs before the D-1

procurement at least a few hours before procurement. In the final implementation, the 5’ results will be aligned with the

4 hour product resolution.

74

Elia Transmission Belgium SA/NV

Boulevard de l’Empereur 20  |  Keizerslaan 20  |  1000 Brussels  |  Belgium